Regular Session

November 26, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday November 26,
2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from November

19, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM:

No one spoke in open forum

SHERIFF: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve William Anthony Graham

as full-time correctional officer as recommended by Union County Sheriff Rick Piel.

voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER:
weekly maintenance activity report.

All

Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the

CLAIMS & HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to
approve Handwritten Claims to Linda Hughes for $2.37 and Mastercard/ISSB for $34.28
and Claim #135819 - Claim #135904 for a total of $215,293.14 as follows:

Vendor Name Total
Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $812.50
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $1,325.01
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF $216.05
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S $1,840.00
AFTON METHODIST CHURCH $150.00
AGRILAND FS INC $23,127.41
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $2,982.69
ALLIANT ENERGY $1,446.69
ARAMARK $129.96
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST $150.00
CENTRAL SERVICE & SUPPLY $6,151.00
CHOICE INC $1,985.84
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY $90.02
CITY OF LORIMOR $28.00
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD $1,112.43
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH $150.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL $36.64
CULLIGAN $12.00
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE $84.98

EMC INSURANCE-DES MOINES  $14,235.00

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS ~ $79,416.50
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC $356.50
FITZGERALD, TAMARA $58.50
GOOB'S REPAIR INC $111.75
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL $143.06
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL  $1,826.00
GRMC BUSINESS HEALTH & $517.50
HANSEN, BRUCE $216.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO $700.88
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC $7,129.06
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS $207.52
HULETT & SON AUTO $40.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA $32.60
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH $1,440.00
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL $80.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES $2,760.30
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION $279.82

Vendor Name

LEAF

MAHAN, BRENDA

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY
MCDOWELL-BEER, MANDY
MEDIACOM

MEYER LABORATORY INC
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES
MILLER MD, LONNY D
MILLSLAGLE, ROGER

MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
MURPHY HEAVY CONTRACTING
NAPA

NEOPOST USA INC

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC
POLK COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES
RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC
SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SERVICE TECHS INC

SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL
SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-AR
STEWART, DICK

SUPERTEL INN

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TAC10

THATCHER, CARLV

THE TONER PLACE

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE &
UNIFIED CONTRACTING SERVICES
UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY EXTENSION

Total

Payments
$131.07
$559.98
$245.11
$30.60
$1,641.63
S147.25
$91.17
$609.00
$98.45
S117.71
$26,312.00
$282.41
$91.02
$1,316.81
$14.50
$1,500.00
$245.86
$45.00
$150.00
$10,481.27
$94.95
$357.50
$256.64
$3,796.93
$31.00
$150.00
$100.00
$80.88
$253.00
$144.00
$202.00
$956.00
$150.00
$44.99
$1,598.00
$400.00
$28.50



JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK $275.00 VERIZON WIRELESS $880.46

KENYON, TIM $503.61 VICKER PROGRAMMING & $440.00
VISA CARD SERVICE $2,288.54
WATSON AND RYAN PLC $6,602.70
WINDSTREAM $63.39
WOLFE, MICHAEL $72.00
TOTAL $215,263.14

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:26 PM.

BY: ATTEST:
RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




