The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday November 26, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from November 19, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

SHERIFF: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve William Anthony Graham as full-time correctional officer as recommended by Union County Sheriff Rick Piel. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

CLAIMS & HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Handwritten Claims to Linda Hughes for \$2.37 and Mastercard/ISSB for \$34.28 and Claim #135819 - Claim #135904 for a total of \$215,293.14 as follows:

Vendor Name	Total	Vendor Name	Total
	Payments		Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$812.50	LEAF	\$131.07
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	\$1,325.01	MAHAN, BRENDA	\$559.98
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF	\$216.05	MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY	\$245.11
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S	\$1,840.00	MCDOWELL-BEER, MANDY	\$30.60
AFTON METHODIST CHURCH	\$150.00	MEDIACOM	\$1,641.63
AGRILAND FS INC	\$23,127.41	MEYER LABORATORY INC	\$147.25
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$2,982.69	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	\$91.17
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$1,446.69	MILLER MD, LONNY D	\$609.00
ARAMARK	\$129.96	MILLSLAGLE, ROGER	\$98.45
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST	\$150.00	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	\$117.71
CENTRAL SERVICE & SUPPLY	\$6,151.00	MURPHY HEAVY CONTRACTING	\$26,312.00
CHOICE INC	\$1,985.84	NAPA	\$282.41
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	\$90.02	NEOPOST USA INC	\$91.02
CITY OF LORIMOR	\$28.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	\$1,316.81
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD	\$1,112.43	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	\$14.50
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH	\$150.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	\$1,500.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL	\$36.64	POLK COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES	\$245.86
CULLIGAN	\$12.00	RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC	\$45.00
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	\$84.98	SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH	\$150.00
EMC INSURANCE-DES MOINES	\$14,235.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	\$10,481.27
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	\$79,416.50	SERVICE TECHS INC	\$94.95
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	\$356.50	SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL	\$357.50
FITZGERALD, TAMARA	\$58.50	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES	\$256.64
GOOB'S REPAIR INC	\$111.75	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	\$3,796.93
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL	\$143.06	STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-AR	\$31.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	\$1,826.00	STEWART, DICK	\$150.00
GRMC BUSINESS HEALTH &	\$517.50	SUPERTEL INN	\$100.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$216.00	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	\$80.88
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$700.88	TAC 10	\$253.00
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	\$7,129.06	THATCHER, CARL V	\$144.00
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS	\$207.52	THE TONER PLACE	\$202.00
HULETT & SON AUTO	\$40.00	THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	\$956.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$32.60	TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH	\$150.00
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$1,440.00	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE &	\$44.99
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL	\$80.00	UNIFIED CONTRACTING SERVICES	\$1,598.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	\$2,760.30	UNION COUNTY EMA	\$400.00
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION	\$279.82	UNION COUNTY EXTENSION	\$28.50

JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK KENYON, TIM	\$275.00 \$503.61	VERIZON WIRELESS VICKER PROGRAMMING & VISA CARD SERVICE WATSON AND RYAN PLC WINDSTREAM WOLFE, MICHAEL TOTAL	\$880.46 \$440.00 \$2,288.54 \$6,602.70 \$63.39 \$72.00 \$215,263.14		
All voting aye, motion carried.					
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:26 PM.					
BY:RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMA		ATTEST:SANDY HYSELL,			